# 504545872 09/13/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4592580

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
FRANK NEST			08/26/2015	
ANDREAS SCHRÖDE	R		08/02/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	REDKNE	E INC.		
Street Address:	2233 ARC	GENTIA RD		
Internal Address:	EAST TO	EAST TOWER, SUITE 302		
City:	MISSISS	AUGA		
State/Country:	CANADA			
Postal Code:	L5N 2X7			
Property Type		Number 15558038		
Application Number	15	5558038		
Application Number:	15	5558038		
		5558038		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	<b>DATA</b> (4	16)920-1350		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will a	DATA (4 be sent to ti	16)920-1350 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b>		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will i using a fax number, it	DATA (4 be sent to ti f provided; i	16)920-1350		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will i</i> <i>using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (4 be sent to ti f provided; i 41 do	16)920-1350 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</b> 6-920-8170 ocketing@pckip.com	ria US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	DATA (4 be sent to ti f provided; i 41 do : PE	16)920-1350 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</b> 6-920-8170 pcketing@pckip.com ERRY + CURRIER INC. (FOR REDKNEE	ria US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will i using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA (4 be sent to ti f provided; i 41 do : PE 13	16)920-1350 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</b> 6-920-8170 pcketing@pckip.com ERRY + CURRIER INC. (FOR REDKNEE 800 YONGE STREET	ria US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (4 be sent to ti f provided; i 41 do : PE 13 SI	16)920-1350 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</b> 6-920-8170 bocketing@pckip.com ERRY + CURRIER INC. (FOR REDKNEE 300 YONGE STREET JITE 500	ria US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (4 be sent to ti f provided; i 41 do : PE 13 SI	16)920-1350 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</b> 6-920-8170 pcketing@pckip.com ERRY + CURRIER INC. (FOR REDKNEE 800 YONGE STREET	ria US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (4 be sent to ti f provided; i 41 da : PE 13 SU TC	16)920-1350 he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 6-920-8170 ocketing@pckip.com ERRY + CURRIER INC. (FOR REDKNEE 300 YONGE STREET JITE 500 DRONTO, CANADA M4TIX3 P4868US00	ria US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (4 be sent to ti f provided; i 41 da : PE 13 SU TC	16)920-1350 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v</b> 6-920-8170 ocketing@pckip.com ERRY + CURRIER INC. (FOR REDKNEE 800 YONGE STREET JITE 500 DRONTO, CANADA M4TIX3	ria US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will i</i> <i>using a fax number, ii</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (4 be sent to ti f provided; i 41 da : PE 13 SU TC	16)920-1350 he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 6-920-8170 ocketing@pckip.com ERRY + CURRIER INC. (FOR REDKNEE 300 YONGE STREET JITE 500 DRONTO, CANADA M4TIX3 P4868US00	ria US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, it</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER BIGNATURE:	DATA (4 be sent to ti f provided; i 41 da : PE 13 SU TC	16)920-1350 he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 6-920-8170 ocketing@pckip.com ERRY + CURRIER INC. (FOR REDKNEE 300 YONGE STREET JITE 500 DRONTO, CANADA M4TIX3 P4868US00 SARAH DOMINGUES	ria US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	DATA (4 be sent to th f provided; i 41 da : PE 13 SU TC IUMBER: :	16)920-1350 he e-mail address first; if that is unsuc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 6-920-8170 ocketing@pckip.com ERRY + CURRIER INC. (FOR REDKNEE 300 YONGE STREET JITE 500 DRONTO, CANADA M4TIX3 P4868US00 SARAH DOMINGUES /Sarah Domingues/ 09/13/2017	ria US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will i using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3 source=Executed_Assig	DATA (4 be sent to ti f provided; i 41 do : PE 13 SI TC IUMBER: :	16)920-1350 he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 6-920-8170 ocketing@pckip.com ERRY + CURRIER INC. (FOR REDKNEE 300 YONGE STREET JITE 500 DRONTO, CANADA M4TIX3 P4868US00 SARAH DOMINGUES /Sarah Domingues/ 09/13/2017	ria US Mail.	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N IAME OF SUBMITTER GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	DATA (4 be sent to th f provided; i 41 do : PE 13 SU TC IUMBER: : :	16)920-1350 he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent violation of the sent violation	ria US Mail.	

### WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"):

#### Frank NEST

Siemensdamm 62 D-13627 Berlin Germany

Andreas SCHRÖDER

Siemensdamm 62 D-13627 Berlin Germany

have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled **METHOD, SYSTEM AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING PREPAID DELIVERY OF UTILITIES** for which PCT patent application No. **PCT/CA2015/000162** was filed on **March 13, 2015**, as further identified by Docket No. **P4868PC00**; and

WHEREAS, **REDKNEE INC.** (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized under the laws of the province of Ontario, having a place of business at **2560 Matheson Blvd. East, Suite 500, Mississauga, ON L4W 4Y9, Canada**, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said applications inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and the invention therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, to be granted for said invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, WE, ASSIGNORS do hereby confirm sale, assignment, transfer, and set over, and hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid applications inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and the invention(s) therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent and issues thereof which may be granted upon said applications, or continuations of said applications, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of said applications, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention in any foreign country or countries; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND WE, ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute said applications, and any and all substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent granted upon said applications, or upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all applications, or continuations for foreign Letters Patent on said invention; and ASSIGNORS further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or

perfect the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in and to said applications and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof, both United States and foreign, which may be granted upon said applications, and any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and upon any foreign applications.

AND WE, ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid applications, and upon any and all substitutes, divisions, and continuations of said applications, and each and every reissue of Letters Patents, to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

AND WE, ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent herewith.

AND WE, ASSIGNORS hereby grant to PERRY + CURRIER, PERRY + CURRIER INC., and Dolly Kao (U.S. Registration No. 44,451), T. Andrew Curter (U.S. Registration No. 45,400), Stephen Perry (U.S. Registration No. 32,107), David Johnson (U.S. Registration No. 61,009), Ryan Smith (U.S. Registration No. 63,845), Kristjan Spence (U.S. Registration No. 68,831) and Robert Stratton (U.S. Registration No. 35,765) the power to insert on this assignment any further indication which may be necessary to comply with the requirements of the Patent Office in any country for its recordal in respect of any patent applications for the invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Date: 26.08 1045

Dank Med

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

<u>Champeng</u> Fan Otto-Di<u>x-Ser. 7</u>, , whose full Post Office address is D-1055 9 Bellin, Germany

(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Frank NEST, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Date: 26,08,2015

C. Fax (Signature of Witness)

2613

PATENT REEL: 043577 FRAME: 0228

Date: <u>2.8.2016</u>	
-----------------------	--

Andreas SCHRÖDER

### STATEMENT BY WITNESS

y Changpeng Pari	, whose full Post Office address is
otto-die-see 7.	3. 1032 & Robins . Carlingung

(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Andreas SCHRÖDER, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Date: 2.8.2246

C. January (Signature of Witness)

## PATENT REEL: 043577 FRAME: 0229

**RECORDED: 09/13/2017**